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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Personal scientific background

il

More than half of Europeans have studied science or technology.

In 20 Member States an absolute majority of respondents say that they studied
science or technology, with over seve n out of 10 respondents saying this in
Estonia (78%), Poland (76%) and the UK (71%); at the other end of the scale
respondents in Slovenia (27%), Slovakia (22%), and the Czech Republic (22%)

are the least likely to have studied science or technology.

People who finished their education at the age of 20 or over are more likely to
have studied science and technology than those who left school aged 15 or under,
by a margin of 75% to 24%.

Nearly two -thirds of people (64%) who consider themselves to be high up on the
social ladder studied science or technology, whereas less than half (47%) of those
who see themselves as low down on the social ladder have done so .

Priorities for science and technological innovation over the next 15 years

f

f

Health and medical care, and job creation are seen as the main priorities for
science and technological innovation over the next 15 years

Job creation is mentioned as the first priority by most respondents in 16 Member
States, while  health and medical care is the first priority in 10 countries (Belgium,
Czech Republic, Estonia, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Austria, Portugal,
Slovakia and United Kingdom).

In the other two countries, Denmark and Sweden, the fight against climate
change is considered the first priority for scien ce and technological innovation.

Impact of society, science and technological innovation on different areas of

activity

1

Overall, respondents tend to be divided on the impact of people's actions and
behaviour on the various issues under discussion. On seve ral issues and for
several countries, the proportion of the population expecting a negative impact is

close to the proportion of those expecting a positive impact.

More than four out of 10 respondents expect that, 15 years from now, peopl ebs
actions and behaviour  will have a positive impact on education and skills

(48%), the  protection of the environment (46%), health and medical care (43%),

job creation (42%) and transport and transport infrastructure (41%).

When it comes to  science and technological in novation respondent so
are more consensual on expecting it to bring a positive impact in most of the

issues tested.
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1 At least half of the respondents expect that, 15 years from now, science and
technological development will have a positive impact on health and medical
care (65%), education and skills  (60%), transport and transport infrastructure
(59%), energy supply (58%), protection of the environment (57%), fight against
climate change (54%) and quality of housing  (50%).

1 On most issues, respondents in all countries are more likely to think that positive
impacts can be achieved through science and innovation than through peopl eds
actions and behaviour. A notable exception is  the reduction of inequalities , which
is seen in most countries as more of an area for human intervention.

1 There are clear national patterns in terms of the level of expectation s that there
will be a positive impact on these issues. Respondents in the Nordic countries,
Ireland, Malta and Spain are noticeably optimistic that both s cience and
technol ogical i nnovation and also peopl eds actic
positive impact, whereas relatively few respondents in Austria, Germany, Greece
and Italy are optimistic that positive impacts can be achieved t hrough either
route.

Rela tionship between three separate attitudes of respondents: priorities for

science and technol ogical i nnovation, expected i mpac
behaviour on the different areas, expected impact of science and technological

innovation on the differen t areas

1 Health and medical care , education and skills and the protection of
environment represent a group of issues that respondents mention as being
among the main priorities for science and technological development and on
which, at the same time, respon dents expect that science and technological
innovation and people's actions and behaviour, will have a positive impact, 15
years from now.

1 Job creation is also a high priority issue for respondents but a relatively small
proportion of respondents (compared to other areas) believe science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact on this area.

i The reduction of inequalities is an issue for which very few respondents
believe that both science and technological i nno
behaviour will have a positive impact. At the same time, the reduction of

inequalities is also among the least mentioned as a priority for science and
technological innovation.

T Many respondents expect a positive impact from p
and from science and technological innovation on transport and transport
infrastructure , but at the same time, it is an area which is considered by

respondents as a low priority for science and technological innovation.
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PERSONAL SCIENTIFIC BACKGROUND

T More than half of Europeans have studied science or technology T

To evaluate their own experience  in science, all respondents were asked whether they
have ever studied science or technology, and if so in what context. This assessment is
important through out the report, as the impressions of respondents with a science
background are compared with  those without any kind of scientific education.

A majority of Europeans (56%) say that they have studied science or technology. Over
four out of 10 (44%) studied th ese subjects at school, while 16% studied them at
university or college, and 3% studied them somewhere else.

QB4. Have you ever studied science or technology at school,
at university, at college or anywhere else?

Yes, at school |G 4%
Yes, at university or college I 16%
Yes, somewhere else W 3%
No I /3%
Don't know | 1%
Total 'Yes' NG 56°:

@ Eu2s

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: All respondents  in EU28 (N= 27,910 )
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In 20 Member States a n absolute majority of respondents say that they s tudied science
or technology, with over seven out of 10 respondents saying this in Estonia (78%),
Poland (76%) and the UK (71%). At the other end of the scale , in Slovakia (22%), the
Czech Republic (22%) and Slovenia (27%) are the least likely to have stud ied science or
technology .

In eight countries, at least 50% of respondents say that they have studied science or
technology at school, with Poland (70%), Estonia (61%) and the UK (60%) having the

highest proportions of respondents who have done so. Howeve r, in the Netherlands less
than a tenth of respondents (7%) studied science or technology at school, with relatively

few also having done so in Slovakia (13%) and Denmark (14%).

Respondents in Sweden (33%), Latvia (32%), Lithuania (31%) and Estonia (30%) are
the mo st likely to have studied science or technology at university or college . At the
other end of the scale , less than a tenth have studied science in this context in the Czech

Republic (8%), Malta (8%) and Slovakia (9%).

In four Member States, respondents are most likely to have studied science or
technology at university or college . Sweden (33%), the Netherlands (26%), Denmark
(29%) and Slovenia (16%).
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QB4 Have you ever studied science or technology at school, at university, at college or

EUZ28

EE
PL
UK
cY
HR
Fl

FR
SE
ES
LT

LV
BG
RO
EL
LU
PT
BE
T
DK
DE
HU
AT
NL
sl
czZ
SK

anywhere else?

Yes, at LEL Yes,
schogl | University or | somewhere Mo
college else
44% 16% 0 43%
61% 30% 7% 1%
70% 15% 20 21%
60% 22% 295 28%
55% 20% 9% 1%
50% 15% 12% 299
48% 15% 5% -
4% 9% 3% 34%
50% 15% 4% 17%
32% 339 % —
50% 19% 20 g%
42% 31% 5% 39%
49% 16% 19 40%
33% 32% 8% P
42% 20% 19 41%
46% 10% 206 40%
35% 24% 4% 46%
43% 12% 295 4%
45% 11% 4% 46%
39% 17% 206 49%
4% 8% 1% 49%
14% 29% 5% -
26% 16% 285 50%
22% 11% 6% 62%
20% 13% 4% p
7% 26% 296 5%
15% 16% 294 79%
158 39 2% —
13% 99 o p—

Highest percentage
per country

Lowest percentage

per country

Highest percentage
per item

Lowest percentage

per item

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

Dont know

1%

1%
3%
1%
0%
2%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
5%
0%
2%
1%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
2%
0%
0%
1%
1%

Total Yes”

56%

T8%
T6%
T1%
69%
68%
G4%
63%
62%
G2%
61%
61%
59%
59%
a7 %
55%
54%
54%
53%
51%
51%
41%
39%
37%
35%
34%
27%
22%
22%
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The socio -demographic data show that:

A Men are more likely than women to have studied science or technology, by a
margin of 62% to 51%.

A Younger respondents aged 15 -24 years old are more likely than those aged 55
and over to have studied science and technology, by a margin of 76 % to 41%.

A People who finished their education at the age of 20 or over are more likely to
have studied science and technology than those who left school aged 15 or under,
by a margin of 75% to 24%.

A Individuals who live in large towns are more likely to hav e studied science or
technology than people who live in rural villages (64% vs. 51%).

A Nearly two -thirds of people (64%) who consider themselves to be high up on the
social ladder studied science or technology, whereas less than half ( 47 %) of those
who see themselves as low down  onthe ladder have done so.

QB4 Have you ever studied science or technology at school, at university, at college or anywhere else? (MULTIPLE
ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

Yes, at Yes,
Yes, at school | university or somewhere Ho Don't know Yes
college else

ELZ28 44% 16% 3% 43% 1% 56%
x{ Gender
Man 46% 20% 4% 7% 1% 62%
Woman 41% 13% 2% 458% 1% 51%
Age
15-24 65% 18% 2% 23% 1% 76%
25-39 50% 23% 3% 32% 1% 67%
40-54 45% 16% 3% 42% 1% 57%
55+ 3% 12% 3% 58% 2% 41%
@ Education (End of)
15 22% 1% 2% 4% 1% 24%
16-19 45% 4% 3% 47% 1% 52%
20+ 47% 40% 4% 24% 1% 75%
Still studying G6% 25% 2% 17% 1% 232%
ﬁ Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 41% 14% 3% 458% 1% 51%
Small! mid size town 44% 15% 3% 43% 1% 56%
Large town 45% 22% 3% 5% 1% G4%
“,.‘ Self-positioning on the social staircase
Low (1-4) 40% 8% 2% 52% 2% 47%
Medium (5-5) 46% 15% 3% 42% 1% 57%
High (7-10} 43% 27% 4% 4% 1% G4%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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I. PRIORITIES FOR SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGICAL
INNOVATION OVER THE NEXT 15 YEARS

i Health and medical care, and job creation are seen as the main priorities for
scien ce and technological innovation T

Respondents were asked what should be the priorities when it comes to science and
technological innovation over the next 15 years. They were given a list of 13 options, and

were asked to say what should be the first prior ity, and then the next priorities (for
which a maximum of four answers were allowed).

Health and medical care  and job creation are by far the priorities most mentioned by the
respondents. Over half of them believe that health and medical care should be th e main
priorities for science and technological innovation (55%) and around half of them think

that it should be  job creation (49%).

A third of respondents consider that education and skills  (33%) should be the main
priority, followed by the protection of the environment (30%), energy supply and the
availability and quality of food (both 25%), the security of citizens  (24%), the  reduction

of inequalities (23%) and the  fight against climate change (22%).

Less than two in 10 respondents believe that the adapt ation of society to an ageing
population (17%) should be the main priority and around one in 10 or less believe this
about the following areas: protection of personal data and quality of housing  (both 11%),
and transport and transport infrastructure (9%). 5% of respondents are not able to
express their opinion on this matter.

However, looking at the first priority only, respondents are  slightly more likely to answer
job creation  (22%) than health and medical care (20%). Less than one in 10
respondents menti ons as main priority  any of the remaining 11 areas.

10
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QB3. Over the next 15 years, what should be the priorities
when it comes to science and technological innovation?

I 55%

20%

I 49%

22%

Education & skills 33

9%

I 50%

7%

Availability and quality of food — 25%

0

Health and medical care

Job creation

Protection of the environment

I 25%

6%

I 4%
0,

%

Energy supply

Security of citizens

I 23%
6%

Reduction of inequalities y

I 22
7%

Fight against climate change

Adaptation of society to an | 17%
ageing population 4%

L0
0,

%

Protection of personal data

i

Quality of housing "

Transport and transport [l 9%
infrastructure | 1%

B 5%
5%

W Total @ £uzs
First option

Don't know

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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Job creation is seen as the first priority by most respondents in 16 Member States, while
health and medical care is the top priority in 10 countries (Belgium, Czech Republic,
Estonia, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Austria, Portugal, Slovakia and United
Kingdom) . In the other two countries , Denmark and Sweden , the fight against climate
change is considered the first priority whe n it comes to science and technological
innovation.

Croatia (38%) has the highest proportion of respondents who think that job creation
should be the first priority, followed by Cyprus (36%) and Ireland (31%). However, only

7% of respondents in both Denma rk and the Netherlands regard job creation as the top
priority when it comes to science and technological innovation.

Health and medical care is seen as the top priority by 35% of respondents in Malta, as

well as 28% of those in the UK and 27% in the Czec h Republic. On the other side, only
11% of respondents in both Germany and Slovenia regard this area as a top priority for
science and technological development

Sweden (26%) and Denmark (20%) have by far the highest proportion of respondents
who think th at the fight against climate change should be the first priority.

12
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QB3a Over the next 15 years, what should be the priorities when it comes to science and technological innovation? Firstly?

Adaptation of

Job creation | Hedlth and | Education & Fig;ti;ga?;”St Pmtemd;o” o Energy Reduction of ~ Security of a::aélf:lii't?of sodietyto an Prs;fg;?]';lm anTJatr”aSnpsoprg 4 Qualiyor | Dont
medical care skills change TN supply inequalities citizens et agemg data . housing know
population
6 EUZ8 22% 20% 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 5%
‘ ) BE 16% 19% 8% 1% 11% T% 5% 6% 6% 5% 2% 2% 1%
W BG 24% 19% 11% 5% T% 9% T% 6% 3% 1% 1% 5%
.' CZ 15% 2T% 6% 5% 9% 3% 6% 7% 9% 4% 2% 1% 4%
:;‘ DK | 7% 17% 13% 20% 11% 8% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 0% 0% 2%
@ DE 13% 11% 12% 11% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 6% 3% 0% 0% 4%
[ EE 11% 19% 16% | 3% G% 7% 8% 7% 4% 5% 1% 1% 2% 10%
‘ ) IE 3% 23% 15% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
';EE EL 28% 19% 9% 4% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q ES 30% 26% 8% 4% 6% 3% 10% 2% 6% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3%
‘ i FR 25% 20% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4%
3 HR 14% 9% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
ﬁ i IT 30% 16% | 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6%
cy 36% 22% 10% 2% | 5% 3% 4% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 4%
e LV 25% 22% 12% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6%
| LT 22% 21% 14% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 6%
C Ly 17% 25% 10% 9% 10% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 6%
S HU 26% 15% T% 3% 5% 6% 11% 5% 6% 6% 2% 1% 4% | 3%
( D MT 18% 35% 10% 7% 7% T% 1% 5% | 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5%
= ML | 7% 25% 14% 10% 9% 8% 3% 4% 9% 7% 1% 1% 0% 2%
C AT 13% 16% 6% 12% 11% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 1% 2% 3% 5%
- PL 30% 19% 8% 2% 4% 5% 4% 8% | 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 8%
@ PT 24% 26% 7% 2% 3% 3% 11% 5% 3% T% 1% 1% 1% 6%
‘ i RO 30% 20% 12% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5%
b Sl 29% 7% G% 9% 5% % 5% 10% 2% 1% 1% 0% | 7%
w SK 24% 25% 7% 4% 10% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4%
i- Fl 21% 158% 6% 10% 5% 10% 5% 7% 6% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3%
:; SE 8% 15% 9% 26% | 14% 9% 5% 2% | 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
.“(-:_ UK 12% 28% 12% 6% 6% 10% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 10%
Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

13
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When cumulating the answers about which areas should be the main priorities for science
and technological innovation over the next 15 years , health and medical care is the most
mentioned priority  in 20 Member States (compared with only 10 when looking only at the
first choices). In the remaining eight Member States job creation is the area most

mentioned compared with 16 countries when  only takin g into account the first choices ).

Spain (69%) has the highest proportion of respondents who think that health and
medical care should be a priority , followed by 65% in Cyprus and 64% in Greece and the
Netherlands . However, only 43% of respondents in Germa ny, and 44% in Italy, give this
answer.

Cyprus (69%), Croatia (68%) and Greece (65%) have the highest proportions of
respondents who identify job creation as a priority, whereas the Netherlands (26%) and
Denmark (28%) have the lowest.

Even though health and medical care and job creation are the most mentioned areas as

priorities in all countries, the survey provided also some other particular results at
country level:
1 more than half of the respondents think that education and skills  are a priority in

Irel and (53%) and the Netherlands (52%),

1 over half of the respondents in Sweden (52%) consider that the fight against
climate change should be a priority when it comes to science and technological
innovation

1 Sweden (45%) and Greece (44%) have the most respon dents who think that the
protection of the environment should be a priority

1 Germany (40%) has the most respondents who mention energy supply as a
priority,

1 a relatively high proportion of respondents in the Portugal (43%) think that the
reduction of ineq ualities should be a priority,

1 40% of respondents in Cyprus mention the security of citizens  as a priority for
science and technological innovation ,

1 39% in the Czech Republic mention the availability and quality of food

14
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QB3T Over the next 15 years, what should be the priorities when it comes to science and technological innovation? TOTAL

Protection of

Health and Education &

Job creation

medical care skills

environment

49% 33%
45% 20%
56% 36%
42% 28%
28% 43%
35% 33%
35% 44%
65% 42%

66% 40%

56%
55%
53%
60%
64%
53%
55%
61%
50%
45%
59%
57%
56%
58%

58% 29%
68% 34%
56% 22%
| 69% 43%
53% 39%
55% 36%
47% 34%
56% 25%
43% 42%
26% 52%
44% 27%

the

30%

33%
339%
329
41%
7%
25%
20%
44%
31%
36%
25%
29%
30%
26%
24%
30%
27%
30%
35%
7%

Energy VA3 ooty of | Reduction of
supply T ELE T citizens inequalities
food
25% 25% 24% 23%
26% 20% 23% 17%
| 12% 30% 28% 30%
13% 30% 27% 18%
31% 26% 24% 15%
40% 27% 25% 26%

21% 20% 28% 23%

24% 17% 19% 12%
21% 30% 7% 7%
16% 28% 13% 33%
23% 26% 26% 29%
15% 26% 21% 21%
20% 26% 30% 2%
18% 24% 40% 2%
17% 26% 26% 24%
26% 28% 26% 24%
19% 18% 23% 15%
26% 26% 22% 32%
20% 2%
31% 36% 24% 14%
28% 38% 26% 20%

56% 28% 17% 23% 20% 21%

58% 32%
58% 38%
59% 29%
56% 26%
54% 30%

35% 40% 35%

3% 37%

22%
22%
36%
36%
27%

20%

Highest percentage per country

15% 25% 32%
20% 34% 18%

24% 35% 17% 24%
16% 32% 28% 19%
31% 31% 27% 21%

21% 23%
28% 17% 17% 10%

Lowest percentage per country

Highest percentage per item

| Lowest percentage per item |

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

Fight against |

climate
change

22%

27%
19%
18%
44%
23%

14%
22%
21%
24%
16%
20%
10%

14%
24%
15%
19%
32%
32%
10%
11%

1%

2%1?:?;@2? Protection of | o 3y of Tra:r?n? o
ageing [EEEIE housing transport

population Wz infrastructure
17% 11% 11% 9%
18% 10% 15% 9%
11% 6% 6% 8%
19% 11% 6% 12%
19% 22% 3% 10%
24% 19% 5% 10%
12% 9% 7% 8%
10% 9% 12% 10%
8% 13% 11% 6%
12% 14% 5%
18% 13% 18% 12%
10% 9% 13% 5%
14% 7% 9% 8%
7% 12% 9% 9%
8% 12% 16% 8%
13% 9% 15% 9%
22% 10% 20% 10%
12% 4% 4% 6%
28% 11% 4% 8%
21% 14% 13% 13%
14% 8% 10% 8%
25% 11% 10% 8%
8% 9% 11% 16%
11% 5% 5% 5%
13% 8% 17% 14%
21% 10% 10% 10%
19% 9% 3% 18%
12% 8% 13% 9%

Dont
know

5%

1%
5%
4%

4%
10%

1%
3%
4%
3%
6%
4%
6%
6%
6%
3%
5%
2%
5%
8%
6%

7%
4%
2%
3%
10%
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The socio -demographic data show that:

A Women are more likely than men to cite health and medical care , both as the first
priority (22% vs. 17%), and as a general priority (58% vs. 52%).

A Younger respondents are more | ikely to regard  education and skills  as a general
priority (40% for 15  -24 year -olds vs. 29% for  respondents aged 55 and over), as
well as the fight against climate change (25% vs. 20%) and protection of the
environment  (33% vs. 27%). Older respondents are  more inclined to think that
health and medical care (59% vs. 48%) and the adaptation of society to an
ageing population (  21% vs. 11 %) should be priorities.

A Respondents who finished education aged 20 or over are more inclined than those
who left school age d 15 or under to view as priorities the fight against climate
change (27% vs. 16%), protection of the environment (36% vs. 24%), and
education and skills  (38% vs. 25%). Those with a lower level of education are
more likely to want to prioritise job creatio n (53% vs. 45%) and the security of
citizens (27% vs. 20%).
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QB3T - Over the next 15 years, what should be the priorities when it comes to science and technological innovation? TOTAL

Health and ) Educationg | ©rotectionof Availabiltyand|  Securityof | Reductionof = @ Ontadainst ﬁ'—.’:ﬁ"&"ﬂ Protection of | Qualityof | | ansportand
medical care Job creation skills . the Eneray supply ‘quality of food citizens inequalities climate ageing personal data housing . transport Don’t know
environment change population infrastructure

|EU28 55% 49% 33% 30% 25% 25% 24% 23% 22% 17% 11% 11% 9% 5%
28/ Gender
Man 52% 48% 33% 31% 29% 26% 24% 23% 24% 16% 11% 10% 12% 4%
Woman 58% 49% 33% 30% 21% 25% 25% 23% 21% 18% 10% 1% 7% 6%
Age
15-24 48% 48% 40% 33% 22% 21% 24% 23% 25% 11% 14% 12% 10% 6%
25-39 54% 51% 34% 31% 26% 27% 23% 21% 22% 13% 12% 12% 11% 4%
40-54 54% 49% 34% 33% 26% 26% 23% 23% 25% 17% 9% 10% 10% 4%
55+ 59% 47% 29% 27% 24% 26% 26% 24% 20% 21% 9% 10% 8% G%
@ Education (End of)
15- 59% 53% 25% 24% 21% 25% 27% 26% 16% 18% 9% 12% 7% 7%
16-19 56% 51% % 27% 24% 25% 26% 22% 21% 16% 11% 11% 9% 5%
20+ 54% 45% 38% 36% 30% 27% 20% 23% 27% 19% 11% 9% 11% 3%
Still studying 43% 41% 45% 40% 23% 24% 23% 24% 30% 12% 14% 11% 11% 4%

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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1. IMPACT OF PEOPLE'S ACTIONS AND BEHAVIOUR AND
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION ON DIFFERENT
AREAS OF ACTIVITY

This chapter of the report looks at what impact r espondents feel t hat peopl
and behaviour, and also science and technological innovation, will have on the 13 areas
discussed in the previous section in 15 years from now on
I Morethan four outofl10re spondents think that, 15 years from now, peopl ebs

actions and behaviour will have a positive impact on five of the 13 areas

discussed 1

More than four out of 10 respondents expect t hat , 15 years from now, peo,j
and behaviour wil | have a positive impact on education and skills  (48%), the protection

of the environment (46%), health and medical care (43%), job creation (42%) and
transport and transport infrastructure (41%).

For all of the other issues under consideration, with the exception of the protection of
personal data , at | east three out of 10 respondents thin
behaviour will have a positive impact

In four areas, more respondents t hi nk t hat peopl ebs acwili lmamesa and bel
positive impact than think it wil | have no impact or a negative impact . They are :

education and skills  (48% positive impact vs. 36% no or negative impact), protection of

the environment (46% vs. 41%), health and medical care (43% vs. 42%), and job

creation (42% vs. 40%).

The protection of personal data is the only issue where more respondents think that
peopl eds actions and behaviour wi || have a negative
positive impact (30% vs. 28%).

It is worth mention  ing that overall in all Member States, respondents had often difficulty
to express an opinion about the impact they expect that peopl eb
will have on the different issues discussed , although this difficulty was felt to a different

degree depending on the Member St ate.

For instance, int he whole EU, 19% of respondents were not able to express any opinion
about the impact they expect people's actions and behaviour will have in the protection
of personal data ; in Bulgaria, in  particular, this proportion was of 29%.
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QB1. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...?

Education & skills | I N ERGRCM 22% | 1+ 16%

Protection of the environment [ N - 18% [ 2 13%

Health and medical care [ R : :*: 22% [ 20 15%

Job creation NN - 23 | 17 18%

T e erer: N 2o I 5 1%
infrastructure

Fight against climate change [ R RRRNRHRDERBMB ;- 23% [ 2 16%

Quality of housing | :: 20% [ 15 7%

Availability and quality of food [ RN RN 24% [ 2 15%

Energy supply | IEEEEGEG— : - 230 | - 16%

Security of citizens || N Nk RNARNANNNDDD ;- 25% [ 22 18%

e oo N 26 I 7% o

Reduction of inequalities [ N N ;- 29% [ 22 18%

Protection of personal data | NEREEEEEE 2 23% [ ;0> 19%

| |
A positive impact No impact A negative impact Don't know
@ Eu2s

Base: All respondents in

EU28 (N= 27,910)
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i Atleast half of the respondents think that, 15 years from now, science and
technological development will have a positive impact on seven of the 13 areas
discussed 1

At least half of the respondents think that , 15 years from now, science and technological
innovation will have a positive impact on health and medical care (65%), education and
skills (60%), transport and transport infrastructure (59%), energy supply (58%),
protection of the environment (57%), the fight against climate ch  ange (54%) and the
quality of housing  (50%).

On 11 out of 13 issues, more respondents think that science and technological innovation

will have a positive impact than those who think it will have no impact or a negative
impact . The two exceptions are the protection of personal data (37% positive impact vs.
47% % no or negative impact), and the reduction of inequalities (30% positive impact vs.
53% % no or negative impact).

As in the section above, respondents had difficulty to express an opinion about the
im pact they expect that science and technological innovation will have on the different

issues discussed, although this difficulty was felt to a different degree depending on the
Member State

For instance, in the whole EU, 17% of respondents were not able to express an opinion
about the impact they expect science and technological innovation will have in the
reduction of inequalities  ; in Malta, in particular, this proportion was of 28%.
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QB2. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?

Health and medical care | RN 5 142 [ 10%
Education & skills | - 18% [ 9%
T e | 7% [ 0%
Energy supply |, ;- 16% I 127
Protection of the environment [ G EGEGNINGNGNGNGEGEGEEGEEEEEEEEEE ;7 17% | 13
Fight against climate change [ ENRNnRHRHHNNEEREEE ;- 19% [ 1>
Quality of housing [ NN 26% [ 1o
Availability and quality of food | NN - 220 [ 16
Security of citizens | NEGEGEGEGGNGNGE - 25% | 15
Job creation |, - 21% | 1"
e e oty I 2o I 4
Protection of personal data [ AR ;> 2% [ 25
Reduction of inequalities [ N ENNEEEEEEEIN ;- 3e% [ 15
O |
A positive impact No impact A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

1%
13%
14%
14%
13%
14%
14%
14%
15%
15%
16%
16%

17%

@ EU28
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When comparing the opinion of respondents about the expected impact of people's
actions and behaviour with their opinion about the impact of science and technological
development, there are two noticeable results:

1 More respondents think that science and technological innovation will have a
positive impact on the various issues under discussion than think t hat peopl ebs
actions and behaviour  will have a positive impact, with only one exception : while
31% of respondents t hi nk t hat peopleds actions and behavi
impact on the reduction of inequalites , only 30% think that science and

technological innovation can have a positive impact on this issue.

1 Overall , respondents tend to be divided on the impact of people's actions and
behaviour on the various issues under discussion. On several issues and for
several countries , the proportion of the population exp ecting a negative impact is
close to the proportion of those expecting a positive impact.

When it comes to  science and technological innovation ,respondentssd vi ew
are more consensual on expecting it to have a positive impact on most of the
issues tested

T When it comes to whether peoplebds actions and b
impact, job creation ranks fourth, and energy supply ranks only ninth. But in
terms of w hether science and technological innovation will have a positive impact,
these two items effectively switch positions, with energy supply ranking fourth,
and job creation ranking tenth
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1.1. Fight against climate change

In six countries at least half of the respondents think that peoplebs act
will have a positive influence on the fight against climate change , with respondents in
Sweden (67%) and Finland (60%) being the most likely to share this view. Greece (38%

vs. 33%) is the only country wher e more respondents thi
behaviour wildl have a negative impact than
the most common answer in the Czech Republic (35%), Croatia (33%) and Latvia
(31%).

Theratesof 6dndt kameorelafively high in most of the Member States and in seven

nk that p e
a positive

of them atleasttwoin 10 respondents give this answer with the highest proportion seen

in Estonia (26%).

QB1.1. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7?

Fight against climate change

6% 8% 8% 24% 13% 8% 10% 8% 13% 17% 16% 19% 20% 16% 22% 19% 9% 15% 23% 19% 26% 13% 18% 6% 19% 15% 16% 20% 23%

14 % 12% 19% 0% 15/:. 20% 25 % 38%

5% 22/a 19%
13% o
o 13% |—‘ 1T/o 1m 14%
13% 20% . 24% 249
17/:. 21% ,

8% 150/ 18% 23/0 23% 24% 23% 24% 209, 25/o 23% 22% 25% 28/.: 28%

67% 23% 23%,

20/ %
. [ 25 L g 22% 10,
35°/ E [

27% 31%

g 56% 55% 54% 539
0 53% 49%
% 419
41% 41% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 38% 37% 37% 37% 37% 37% 359, 35% 34 34% 33% 2000 200 .

SE FI DK MT IE NL ES BE DE CYEU2LU PL SK BG FR AT LT S RO EE HU UK EL IT CZ HR PT LV
e &0 D Cewwe 0 ewe@@0FETDeDOS

M A positive impact No impact I A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

In contrast, in 19 countries at least half of the respondents think that science and

technological innovation will have a positive impact on the fight against climate change
fiPositive Iimpacto is also the most common answer in
of respondents who think science an d technological innovation will have a positive impact

on this issue ranges from 82% in Sweden and 77% in Denmark, to 43% in bot h the

Czech Republic and Italy.

As above, Estonia is the country with the highest prop ortion of respondents who answer
6dndtowkdbn ( 23 %) . I n anot her fi ve cl16 uespondéents giye the t | east

same answer.
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QB2.1. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?
Fight against climate change

4% 7% 8% 9% 6% 12% 21% 8% 14% 19% 16% 14% 16% 11% 23% 20% 20% 18% 19% 16% 12% 6% 13% 9% 14% 21% 20% 16% 14%
4% 7%
(I () I_I 4%

11/n 14»/ 13/0 10ﬂ/ 9/ 14/" 16% 17% 12/3
10% 4100 159 . 4% % i 1 11% 2% i) % = 14% 10%
11/u15/o1 o 13/"150/ |§°| / D o I

25%
82% 11% 16/:. 15% 13% 19% 20% qg9; 13% 170/ - © 519 25/:. 25% 22 31%

H ﬂ 1% 6g% 69% 1 an
% 61% 599, 5o,
57%
S4% 4% 54% 53% 52% 519 51% 51%
H H H H H H {1
HHHHHH |
H H H H H E| HHH

SE DK FI ES NL IE MT BE LT BG CYEU28FR DE EE LU Sl PL UK PT HU EL HR AT SK RO LV IT CZ
POV e e ® 08 80P POOCEOLCwIS0 @

O
% 24% 24% 22.,, 24%
9%

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

a

In all Member States, more respondents think that science and technological innovation

will have a positive impact on t he fight against climate change than think that peo,|
actions and behaviour will do so.

At EU level there is a 15 point gap, with 54% saying that science and technological

i nnovation wil/| have a positive i mpact, and 39% s
behaviour will have a positive impact. A similar difference is seen in most individual

Member States. The gap is widest is Spain (71% vs. 49%) and Lithuania (59% vs. 37%),
and narrowest in  Slovakia (47% vs. 38%), Malta (64% vs. 55%) and Romania (46% vs.
37%) .
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The impact on the fight against climate change
100%
Q0% - a2
80% - 7%
71% 69% £9%
70% -
60% - 5% 8% 57% S4%  54%  54% 53%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
SE DK Fl ES IE ML MT BE LT BG cy EU28 DE FR EE
100% -
Q0% -
80% -
70% -
60% - con N N o .
50% - - e e e 0% 49% 48% 47% 47% 47% 46% 46% 43% 43%
40% 25 > 37% 34% .. 35% 33% 5% 37% 300, 37% . 32% 329
30% - °
20% -
10% -
0%
Lu PL sl UK PT HU EL SK AT HR RO LV cZ m
m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact mPeople's actions and behavior will have a positive impact
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
Countries in which a relatively high proportion of respondents think that science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact on the fight agains t climate change
are also likely to have a relatively high number of
actions and behavio ur will have a positive impact. The Nordic countries stand out as the
group having relatively high proportions of respondents who th ink that both science and
technol ogi cal innovation and also peopleds actions
impact.
Socio -demographic analysis
1 Individuals with a higher level of education are more inclined to think that both
science and technological i nnovation and also peoplebds action
have a positive impact on the fight against climate change . 45% of respondents
who | eft education aged 20 and over think that pe
have a positive impact, versus 33% of respondents who left school aged 15 or
below. The margin of difference is 63% to 46% as to whether science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact on this area.
T The proportion of respondents who say t halt peopl

have a positive impact on the
occupational groups. Managers

fight against climate change

(47%) , students

also varies across
(43%) , the self -employed and

other white collar workers (both 41%)
positive impact

are most likely to say that there will be a
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1 Those who struggle to pay their bills most of the time are the least likely to

believe peopl ebs

in 10 of those who almost or never struggle are the most positive (43%).

act

ons

Wi

have

a

positive
The

same pattern is obs erved for the impact of science and technological innovation

(52% vs. 58% ).

QB1.1 15 years from now, what impact do you think people’s actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

Fight against climate change

A positive impact

EU28 39%
@ Education (End of)

15- 33%
16-19 38%
20+ 45%
Still studying A44%
md  Socio-professional category
Self-employed 41%
Managers 47%
Other white collars 41%
Manual workers 7%
House persons 36%
Unemployed I7%
Retired 7%
Students 43%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 30%
From time to time 36%
Almost never Mever 43%

Mo impact

23%

23%
25%
22%
22%

22%
23%
22%
24%
23%
25%
23%
22%

25%
27%
22%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

A negative impact

22%

23%
22%
21%
22%

24%
21%
25%
23%
21%
22%
20%
23%

27%
22%
21%

Don't know

16%

21%
15%
12%
12%

13%
9%
12%
16%
20%
16%
20%
12%

18%
15%
14%
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QB2.1 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...7

Fight against climate change

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know
EU28 54% 19% 13% 14%
@ Education (End of)
15- 46% 19% 15% 20%
16-19 51% 21% 14% 14%
20+ 63% 18% 10% Q%%
Still studying 61% 17% 11% 11%
nd  Secio-professional category
Self-employed 7% 13% 14% 11%
Managers BE% 17% 10% T%
Other white collars 56% 20% 13% 11%
Manual workers 52% 20% 14% 14%
House persons 46% 20% 16% 18%
Unemployed 53% 20% 13% 14%
Retired 51% 20% 11% 18%
Students 60% 17% 12% 11%
=¢ Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 42% 23% 18% 17 %
From time to time 51% 21% 15% 13%
Almost never! Mever 58% 18% 11% 13%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Other analysis

1

Respondents who have studied science are more likely than those who have not
to think that peopl ebds d43% ivo B680) amch stienteeahda vi our

will have a positive impact on the

technological innovation (59% vs. 49%)

against climate change .

Respondents who think that
impact on the fight against climate change

have a positive impact on other areas.
peoplebds i mpact on
about the fight a gainst climate change
science and technology (83%).

There is also a connection with the

against climate change

peopl eds

t he environment

. The same is also true for the impact of

energy supply

Wi

fight

it haveoanpesit aived
are also likely to say that they will
For example, 72% of those who say that

be

, where those who say that
people 6 s a c {6DP%)mard science and technological innovation (78%) will have
a posit ive impact are also particularly likely to say the same about the

fight
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@B1.1 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

Fight against climate change

A positive impact

ELZ8 30%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes' 43%
Mo 36%
School 42%
University/college 44%
Somewhere else 47%

Ho impact

23%

23%
23%
23%
22%
25%

Impact of people on the protection of environment

Puositive impact T2%
Mo impact 18%
Megative impact 11%

Impact of people on the energy supply

Puositive impact G9%
Mo impact 30%
Megative impact 21%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

16%
G2%
18%

17%
43%
20%

A negative impact

22%

21%
23%
21%
23%
20%

7%
16%
65%

9%
18%
52%

Don't know

16%

13%
18%
14%
11%
8%

5%
4%
5%

5%
4%
7%

QB2.1 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...?

Fight against climate change

A positive impact

ELZE 54%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes' 59%
Mo 49%
School 58%
University/college 64%
Somewhere else 61%

Ho impact

19%

18%
21%
18%
18%
19%

A negative impact

13%

11%
14%
11%
10%
14%

Impact of science and technology on the protection of environment

Puositive impact B83%
Mo impact 23%
Megative impact 14%

Impact of science and technology on the energy supply

Puositive impact Ta%
Mo impact 31%
Megative impact 19%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

11%
60%
18%

12%
53%

22%

3%
12%
62%

6%
13%
51%

Don't know

14%

12%

16%

13%
8%
6%

3%
5%
6%

4%
3%
8%
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1.2. Protection of the environment

hat peopl

In nine Member States at least half of t he respondents think t
behaviour will have a positive impact 15 years from now on the protection of the
environment , with the Nordic countries I Sweden (70%), Denmark (67%) and Finland
(65%) 1 again having the most respondents who t ake this view.

Portugal (34%) and Italy (35%) have the lowest proportions of respondents who
anticipate a positive impact, while Greece (38% negative vs. 37% positive) is once again

the only country where more respondent sehavibur wilk

have a negative impact than a positive impact. Austria (32%) and Germany (30%)

also

have a r el atively high proportion of respondents

behaviour will have a negative impact on the protection of the environm ent.

At least one in 10 respondents in 21 Member States are not able to give an answer, with
the highest percentages in Slovenia (22%), Finland and Malta (both 20%).

QB1.2. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7?

Protection of the environment

5% 7% 8% 20% 12% 20% 8% 11% 10% 11% 19% 14% 13% 10% 17% 19% 7% 11% 17% 17% 11% 22% 17% 7% 14% 17% 5% 16% 18%

14% 159, 1% 32% 38%

25/6

20% 20% 18%
21% 23/@ 24% a0
D D D 12% 12% D D 1 D 12Aa b 18% H D ] 17% 021’6 L 23%
1% 10, 16% u . D
1% 13/.: 7% H D H ’7 E [

7% 8% 13% 16% 22% 21 %

0% %o 18% 1404, 16% 1?°/ 18% 19% 19% 20% 21%

20% 22% 25%

67% g50%
61% 60% 60% 5g9;, 56% 549,
49% 48% 47% 45% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 44% 44% 43% 43% 42% 42% 415
o

SE DK FI IE EE NL CY ES HR PL LT EU28DE FR LV BE CZ BG LU HU sI AT SK UK EL IT PT

»

(i}'i'i”ﬁs -vvveelleﬂbvc3@()-@5%“@

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

6Positive impactdo i s t hdnahMdeanber Staemwhemit canmes tw e
impact of the science and technological innovation on the protection of the environment
And in all but three countries at least 50% of respondents share this view , with
highest proportion s in Sweden (83%) and Denmark (78%).

the

Again, at least one in 10 respondents in 21 Member States d o n dave an opinion on this

matter, with the highest l evel s of 6donot
Estonia (both 20%).

knowbo
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Protection of the environment
3% 7% 8% 6% 6% 10% 21% 11% 12% 20% 7% 17% 15% 10% 13% 18% 18% 11% 18% 20% 12% 20% 11% 5% 16% 14% 18% 8%

0
2 4% 109 7% 5% 15% 23% 21%

(- B . 5/“ 14%10% 14 1?%
10% ., . 170 | 7% ,./. 11% 11/n 10% % 10% 9% 2% 9/u 1? 15%
1% o 15,@17/:: 14% .

1
83% 50 9% 8% 13% 15% 15% 17% 179, 20/" 21% 4804 170, 17% 15.,/ 23% 19% 189 2

SE DK ES NL FI IE MT CY LT EE BE BG FR DEEU28LV PL HU UK LU HR SI CZ EL PT SK RO AT
o OD -ﬁ‘-n-nee----;u:-cCeu%@wn-n
M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

As illustrated below, the results show again that in all Member States more respondents
think that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact on the

protection of the environment than thosewho t hi nk that peopl eds

will do so.

At EU level there is an 11 point gap on this issue, with 57% saying that science and
technol ogi cal innovation wi || have a posi

actions and behaviour will have a positive impact. At individual country level, the gap is

widest in Spain (72% vs. 54%), Lithuania (65% vs. 47%) and Portugal (52% vs. 34%),

and narrowest in Austria (47% vs. 42%) , Croatia (54% vs. 49%) and Estonia (65% vs.

60%) .

t

QB2.2. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?

14%

21%

g 72% 72% 72% 0% 79 6% a0 65v%
° o
59% 59% 59% 589
H H H H H H H H H H Hiii i54%54%54%54%53%53./'52./.52/.50%497
HHHHHHHHHHMA

arc t

vV e

30

ons

mp a c



SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 419 fiPublic Perceptions of Science, Research

and | nnovation 0

The impact on the protection of the environment

83%
78%
2% 2% 72%
. 70%
70% | S Wsr 65% T 85% 5% 65%

60% - cav 58% 56%

3E DK ES NL Fl IE MT cy EE LT BE BG FR DE EU

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% A
60% - 55% 55% 54% 54% 54% 54% 53% 53% 52% 52%

9
igx : =" =" i 41% - 2 37% 34% 42% % &42% 43%
30% -
20% -
10% -
0%

50% 49%

60% 61% 60% 59% 59% 59% 58% 57%,

28

35%

L PL HR LU HU UK cz 3l EL PT 3K RO AT m

W Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact ® People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact

Base: Allrespo ndents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

As before, it can be noticed that countries in which a relatively high proportion of
respondents think that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact

on the protection of the environment are also likely to  have a relatively high number of
respondents who think that peoplebs actions
The Nordic countries again stand out as having relatively high proportions of respondents

who think that both science and technological i nnovation and al so

behaviour will have a positive impact
Socio -demographic analysis

1 Respondents with a higher level of education are more likely to think that both

peopl edbs actions and behaviour and aovatom wib c i

have a positive impact on the protection of the environment . 53% of responde
who finished their educati on aged 20 and over t h
behaviour will have a positive impact, compared with 38% of respondents

left sch ool aged 15 or below. The margin of difference is 66% to 49% as to
whether science and technological innovation will have a positive impact.
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1 Respondents who never or almost never  struggle to pay bills are most likely to

think that peo(p0%g éasdsaende ana technological innovation (62%)
will have a positive impact on the protection of the environment . Equally, those
who do struggle are much less likely to have this opinion (34% and 46%
respectively).

QB1.2 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Protection of the environment

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

ELZ3 45% 18% 23% 13%
@ Education (End of)

15- 38% 21% 23% 18%
16-19 43% 20% 23% 14%
20+ 53% 16% 21% 10%
Still studying 51% 15% 25% 9%
=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 34% 22% 28% 16%
From time to time 42% 21% 24% 13%
Almost never/ Mever 0% 16% 21% 13%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910 )

QB2.2 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Protection of the environment

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

ELZ3 57% 17% 13% 13%
@ Education (End of)

15- 489% 17% 16% 18%
16-19 55% 18% 14% 13%
20+ G6% 15% 10% 9%
Still studying G2% 16% 13% 9%
=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 46% 19% 19% 16%
From time to time 53% 19% 16% 12%
Almost never/ Mever G2% 15% 11% 12%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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Other analysis

1

Respondents who have studied science are more likely than those who have not

done so to think that both peopleds actions
also science and technological innovatio n (62% vs. 52%) will have a positive

impact on the  protection of the environment

Respondents who think that peopleds actions
technological innovation, will have a positive impact on the protection of the
environment are also likely to say that they will have a positive impact on other

areas. For example, 88% of respondents who expect science and technological

innovation to have a positive impact on the fight against climate change also say
that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact on the
protection of the environment (84% for peopl.ebs actions)

The same istrue  with regard to the energy supply

QB1.2 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Protection of the environment

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

ELIZE 46% 18% 23% 13%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes' 50% 17% 22% 11%
Mo 41% 20% 23% 16%
School 49% 17% 22% 12%
University/college 545% 16% 21% 9%
Somewhere else 55% 16% 22% 7%

Impact of people on the fight against climate change

Puositive impact B84% 8% 6% 2%
Mo impact 31% 48% 17% 4%
Megative impact 16% 13% 67 % 4%

Impact of people on the energy supply

Puositive impact Ta% 11% 9% 2%
Mo impact 38% 41% 19% 2%
Megative impact 23% 16% 6% 5%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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QB2.2 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Protection of the environment

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

EUZ23 57% 17% 13% 13%
Studied science or technology

Total Yes' G2% 16% 12% 10%

Mo 52% 18% 15% 15%

School 61% 16% 12% 11%

University/college G7% 14% 11% 8%

Somewhere else G6% 15% 13% 6%

Impact of science and technology on the fight against climate change

Puositive impact B38% T% 3% 2%
Mo impact 31% 53% 12% 4%
Megative impact 15% 16% 65% 4%

Impact of science and technology on the energy supply

Puositive impact B80% 10% T% 3%
Mo impact 35% 49% 13% 3%
Megative impact 22% 20% 51% T%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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1.3. Security of citizens

Atleast hal f of the respondents in just five Member Stat e
behaviour will have a positive impact 15 years from now on the security of citizens

namely Ireland (53%), Denmark (53%), Finland (52%), Estonia (52%) and Malta (50%).

On the other side of the scale, respondents in  Germany (27%), Austria (28%), Slovenia

and Greece ( both 29%) stand out as  the least likely to think that people's actions and

behaviour will have a positive impact on the security of citizens, 15 years from now

At leasttwo in 10 respondents in eight countries could not answer this question , with the

hi ghest | ddlerbs khowd recorded, agai n, in Estonia (2
(both 25%). In the remaining 20 countries, at least one in 10 respondents give s this

answer.

QB1.3. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7

Security of citizens
15% 14% 10% 26% 25% 10% 18% 15% 20% 23% 13% 14% 23% 18% 15% 15% 18% 10% 13% 19% 13% 17% 24% 22% 19% 9% 25% 10% 18%

. . 33% .
9% 16% Mok’ 19"’ 200 19% 18% 25, 17% 22% o0, T 2% ., 26 < i 3l* -~
[ I 1% 11% ' 1 /“12%U DM/o D U 22.,, 24% 2 . 4
23% HR U D
21%
18% o s 14% 24% - 24% 23% 1% 259 26% 31‘3/ 32% a1
(] n

25% 2 23 % 29% 28% 31%

25% 23% 24% 27%

53% 52% 52% 52% 5oy

47% 47% 46% 46% 44% 43% 42% 41%
7 o 2 39% 379 ] } E| |l| E| |l| [
H ] ] H } H H H ‘ 37% 36% 35% 35% 35% 3]”” 32% 31% 31% 30% 30% 29% 29% 28% 279,
o o

IE DK FI EE MT NL CY LT PL BG ES SE LV RO HR SKEU28BE CZ LU HU IT UK FR PT EL SI AT DE
- ) .
GEae)po w90 D00 @ 000DV EeC @

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

In contrast, in 14 countries at least half of the respondents think that science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact on the security of citizens , with
ipoisv e i mpacto once again t he mo st common answer i

proportion of respondents who believe that science and technological innovation will have
a positive impact on the security of citizens is highest in Finland (64%), Ireland (63%)
and S pain (63%), and lowest in Germany (33%), Austria (35%) and Italy (38%).

Besides Malta (25%) and, Estonia and Slovenia (both 23%), the rates of 6dnot knowo
were also high in Luxembourg (22%), Bulgaria (21%), and the United Kingdom and
Romania (both 20%).
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QB2.3. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?

Security of citizens
7% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 23% 21% 25% 10% 10% 19% 15% 18% 8% 13% 20% 12% 22% 15% 15% 20% 18% 12% 23% 5% 15% 10% 13%

8% 9% 1 0% 12%

W 5% 8% 11% 8% 16% % 15% 23%
\-Ili\\!IDDEl 9% 5% co DG% 11%DD14AD11%MD/J 4%12/“D12/a 21}6’7
21% 6%
*18% 18% 179, 20% [l ™ W 26% 25% , 31%
14% 22% o, 53/ 27

31%

17%
10% - 13% " 21% 9 25"/ 290y, 28% 2 5% 219, 2% 25% 34%

% 63% 63% E9% aqo
64% 63% 63% 62% 61% 60% 58% 57% 552
‘o

54% 53% 53%
50% 50% 48% A70; 479
H H H H H |I| H H H H H H H HEM,&:W&%% TTITEIT
0 38%

ES LT CY DK EE BG MT NL PL PT LV BE HR RO HU LU SK EU28UK FR GZ Sl IT AT DE
'I"UC. 139'i-wv@“”CHCSWO“UUE'EHC@

A positive impact No impact Il A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

More respondents tend to say that science and technological innovation will have a
positive impact on the security of citizens t han peopl eds actions and behayv
35% at EU level)

Also, at country level respondents share this view, with the widest gap between the
positive impact of the science and technological innovation and peopl eds behaviour
attitudes in Spain (63% vs. 43%) , Portugal (50% vs. 30%) and Lithuania (62% vs.

46%) , and narrowest in Estonia (58% vs . 52%) , Germany (33% vs. 27%) and Malta
(56% vs . 50%) .
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The impact on the security of citizens
100%
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30%
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0%
HR RO HU EUZE LU 5K UK FR cZ 5l EL m AT DE
m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact m People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
A strong relation can be noticed between the proportion of respondents who think that
science and technolog ical innovation will have a positive impact on the security of
citizens and the proportion who think that peopl ebdbs acti
positive impact.
Socio -demographic analysis
1 Younger respondents are more likely than older respondents to think that there
will be positive impacts in this area. 41% of 15 -24year -ol ds think that peo
actions and behaviour will have a positive impact on the security of citizens
whereas only 32 -33% of people aged 40 and over say this. The margin of
differe nce is 50% to 43 -44% when it comes to whether science and technological
innovation will have a positive impact.
1 Respondents with a higher level of education are more likely to think that both
peopl ebs actions and behaviour anainmamowillsci ence
have a positive impact on the security of citizens . 38% of people who left
education aged 20 and over think that peoplebs ac
positive impact on this area, as opposed to 29% of people who left school aged 15
or below. The margin of difference is 51% to 38% as to whether science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact.
9 Difficulties paying bills is also slightly related, where those who never or almost

never struggle to pay their bills are mor e likely to thi
(36% vs 28% who struggle most of the time) and science and technological
innovation (48% vs. 38%) will have a positive impact on security.
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QB1.3 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Security of citizens

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know

EU28 35% 25% 22% 18%
Age

15-24 41% 24% 20% 15%
25-39 7% 25% 22% 16%
40-54 32% 26% 26% 16%
55 + 33% 25% 21% 21%
@ Education (End of)

15- 29% 24% 25% 22%
16-19 33% 27% 23% 17%
20+ 38% 25% 21% 16%
Still studying 44% 23% 18% 15%

=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 28% 24% 28% 20%
From time to time 34% 25% 25% 16%
Almost never Mever 36% 6% 21% 17%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.3 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...7

Security of citizens

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know

EU28 45% 25% 15% 15%
Age

15-24 50% 23% 13% 14%
25-39 49% 25% 14% 12%
40-54 44% 26% 17% 13%
55 + 43% 24% 15% 18%
@ Education (End of)

15- 38% 24% 18% 20%
16-19 43% 26% 16% 15%
20+ 51% 25% 14% 10%
Still studying 54% 22% 11% 13%

=4 Difficuities paying bills

Most of the time 38% 24% 21% 17%
From time to time 45% 26% 15% 14%
Almost never Mever 48% 25% 13% 14%

Base: All respondents in EU28 ( N=27,910)
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Other analysis

1

il

Respondents who have studied science are more likely than those who have not
done so to think that both peopleds act
also science and technological innovation (50% vs. 40%) will have a positive

impact on the  security of citizens

Those who think that peopl eds

innovation (79%) will have a positive impact on the
are also more likely to have similar views about the

act

i ons

protection of personal data
security of citizens .

QB1.3 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

Security of citizens

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact

EL28 35% 25% 22%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes’ 38% 24% 22%
Mo 31% 26% 24%
School 3T% 24% 22%
Universityicollege 40% 24% 21%
Somewhere else 40% 24% 25%

Impact of people on the protection of personal data

Positive impact 1% 16% 2%
Mo impact 28% 51% 16%
Megative impact 18% 24% 49%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Don't know

18%

16%
19%
17%
15%
11%

5%
5%
9%

@B2.3 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...7?

Security of citizens

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact

ELZ28 45% 25% 15%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes’ 50% 24% 13%
Mo 40% 26% 17%
School 50% 24% 13%
Universityicollege 52% 24% 14%
Somewhere else 51% 26% 15%

Impact of science and technology on the protection of personal data

Positive impact 9% 14% 4%
Mo impact 29% 56% 11%
Megative impact 27% 25% 41%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Don't know

15%

13%
17%
13%
10%
2%

3%
4%
7%

(71%)

ons
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1.4. Job creation

In 11 <countries, more than half of the respondents

behaviour will have a positive impact 15 years from now on job creation . Ireland (70%),
Denmark (67%), and Finland (64%) again have the most people who take this view,
while Austria (33%), Greece (33%) and Germany (34%) once again have the fewest.
However, on the issue of  job creation there are no countries in wh ich more respondents

anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact.

As seen in the previous sections, at least 20% of respondents in nne countries
an answer to this quest ion, with the highest rate of 6dnot knowdé rec
(26%).

QB1.4. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7?

Job creation
11% 12% 9% 11% 26% 12% 14% 23% 16% 12% 23% 22% 20% 17% 13% 16% 18% 25% 13% 22% 21% 14% 17% 14% 21% 18% 19% 8% 11%
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10% 16/ 9 o
LN | D u 10% B o D 6% 10% 94, 17 © 17% 110/ 15% 1M u 19% 24/o 20/0
14% 16% 19% . :
18% i 250 I [ u D D
t ° 23% »

19% 19% 20% 24%

12% 13% 18% 20% 247 5.0, % o
%

23% 23% 27 5o, 209 25/u 27% 24% s, 27% 31 % 2g9,

70%
8% 64% go,

H H H H D% i 51/3
48% 47% 459 45%
44% 429 419,
40% 40% 39% 39% 37% 37%
H H H H H H H H |!| E| HQ}SHI%SS%“%%% |

IE DK FI SE MT ES CY EE LT NL BG LV PL RO HR SKEU28 SI BE UK FR HU PT CZ LU IT DE EL AT
S 6 PO 82 @ WS v ) P0w@@0FT0VUOO0e0D6EQQ

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

At least half of the respondents in 15 countries believe that science and technological
innovation will have a positive impact on job creation . The proportion of respondents who
believe that science and technolo gical innovation will have a positive impact is highest in
Ireland (75%), Cyprus (66%) and Lithuania (63%), and lowest in Austria (35%),

Germany (37%), and Italy (38%).

At least 20% of respondents in four countries answer 6dndt knowé to t huins

the highest percentage being recorded in Malta (26%).
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QB2 .4. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...7

Job creation

9% 13% 12% 26% 10% 8% 10% 20% 8% 18% 14% 18% 17% 11% 18% 21% 18% 15% 15% 17% 13% 5% 10% 14% 8% 22% 16% 14% 9%

5% 155110, 17% 25%

199 23%

= % 15% 16% 19% 1g9 21/0 1?% o 27%
L‘ 16% 2/== 9% 13/0 15/014.,/ 16% 18% .
1% m 6% .| D o j 5/n
10% 16% _| ,, 18% 22% [ E
30%

75% 10% 20% 19% 17% 19, 19% 23% 21% 2194 22% 239, 26% 28% zm

22°/22°
66% 530, %
" 60% 60% 59% 57%
j 542 5% % 52% 50% 50% 50% 50% 470, 47 5
o o (] 0
HHHHHHHHHHHH [[ ({11

IE CY LT MT ES FI DK EE SE BG SK PL LV HR RO Sl UK PTEU28FR HU EL BE CZ NL IT DE AT
@ DO ‘39{3-3-3Slib%GCHC@lbb-CHQQ
W A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

As opposed to the previous issues, when it comes to job creation , similar proportions of

respondents believe that science and technological innovation a nd peopl eds

and attitudes have  a positive impact, with a small difference of three percentage points
between the two (45% vs. 42%).

At country level, the differences between the answers are also smaller and in four
Member States more respondents say that peoplebds actions and
positive impact than science and technological innovation on job creation : Denmark

(67% vs. 57%), Finland (64% vs. 59%), Sweden (62% vs. 54%) and the Netherlands
(53% vs. 40%).
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The impact on job creati on

100% -
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m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact m People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
Socio -demographic analysis

1 Younger respondents are slightly more likely than older respondents to think that
peopl ebdbs actions and behavi our \obtréatioh a468ofa posi ti
15-39 year -olds t ake this view, compared with 40% of people aged 40 and over.
The differences are less pronounced when the impact of science and technological
innovation is discussed.

1 Education is again important. Respondents who left education aged 20 and over
aremoreli kely to think that both peopleds actions an
and also science and technological innovation ( 52% vs. 40%) will have a positive
impact on job creation

1 Those who never, or almost never, have difficulties paying bills are most likely to
think that peoplebds actions (45% vs. 32% of those
and science and technological innovation (48% vs. 36%) will have a positive
impact on job creation
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QB1.4 15 years from now, what impact do you think people’s actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

EU28

Age
15-24

25-39
40-54
55+

@ Education (End of)
15-

16-19

20+

Still studying

A positive impact

42%

46%
46%
40%
40%

34%
40%
49%
49%

=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time
From time to time
Almost never! Mever

32%
40%
45%

Job creation

Mo impact A negative impact

23%

21%
23%
25%
24%

23%
25%
23%
21%

24%
24%
23%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

17%

17%
17%
18%
16%

21%
18%
14%
14%

25%
21%
14%

Don't know

18%

16%
14%
17%
20%

22%
17%
14%
16%

19%
15%
18%

@B2.4 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...7?

EL28

Age
15-24

25-39
40-54
55+

@ Education (End of)
15-

16-19

20+

Still studying

Most of the time
From time to time
Almost never Mever

A positive impact

45%

46%
47%

45%

40%
43%
52%
51%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills

6%
44%
48%

Job creation

No impact A negative impact

21%

20%
21%

20%

19%
22%
21%
18%

Base: All respondents in E~ U28 (N= 27,910)

19%

21%
19%
21%
17%

21%
20%
17%
19%

25%
21%
18%

Don't know

15%

13%
13%
13%
18%

20%
15%
10%
12%

17%
13%
14%
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Other analysis

1 Respondents who have studied science are more likely than those who have not
done so to think that both peopleds actions and
science and technological innovation (50% vs. 41%) will have a positiv e impact
on job creation

T Respondents who think t ha%)apdesdegnde anl techaotogicalons ( 68
innovation (65%) will have a positive impact on education and skills are
particularly likely to have similar views about the impact on job creation

QB1.4 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Job creation
A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know
ELZ8 42% 23% 17% 18%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes' 46% 23% 16% 15%
Mo 38% 24% 18% 20%
School 45% 23% 17% 15%
Universityicollege 50% 22% 13% 15%
Somewhere else 46% 26% 16% 12%

Impact of people on education & skills

Positive impact 68% 17% 2% 7%
Mo impact 24% 51% 19% 6%
Megative impact 16% 20% 55% 9%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

GB2.4 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...7?

Job creation
A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know
ELIZ28 45% 21% 19% 15%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes' 50% 20% 18% 12%
Mo 41% 21% 21% 17%
School 49% 20% 18% 13%
Universityicollege 53% 20% 18% 9%
Somewhere else 51% 25% 18% 6%

Impact of science and technology on education & skills

Positive impact 65% 16% 14% 5%
Mo impact 24% 50% 21% 5%
Megative impact 11% 18% 67% 4%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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1.5. Energy supply
In eight Member States, more than half of the responc
behaviour will have a positive impact 15 years from now on energ y supply . Malta (67%)
stands out as having the most respondents who think this, followed by Denmark,
Sweden and Cyprus (all 59%).
In two countries, more respondents anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact,
namely Germany (41% vs. 33%) and the UK (33% vs. 28%). In the Czech Republic, a
majority of people think that peopl eds actions and
energy supply (41% vs. 35% positive and 11% negative).
In nine countries, at least two in 10 respondents answer 6dn ot k n @asviilhe thet h
highest percentage being observed in Bulgaria (26%).
QB1.5. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...?
Energy supply
21% 13% 10% 13% 23% 10% 13% 9% 18% 16% 13% 21% 21% 26% 13% 15% 18% 24% 16% 10% 7% 21% 13% 19% 12% 21% 9% 22% 19%
26%
1% 10% 25% 31%
10% 9% 1% . 20% 179 . .. 11% 1%
% [ | [ ] D 7 I ﬂ D 1"313/ 0% 10% 10 18% 1“’24/“ ] M 19/» 5% 33%
70, 18% 20% 19% W 25% ., 2% E D 1%
) 14% 6% 27% 550, 27% 2 7% 27% 28% 31%
2% 25 24%2 o 227 29% B 289 28%
67%
o, o, o 24% N
59% 59% 59% goa ¢ 55% 4% ¢ 1,0 14% 20%
T 4% 43% 43% 42% 42% 409, 40%
;e 32% 38% 37% 37% 36% 359 35% 340
MT DK SE CY EE FI IE NL LT HR ES PL LV BG HU SK RO S| EU28BE EL FR CZ PT DE LU AT IT UK
PG & @ PP e @®@ 0060800 0@®
M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
In contrast, in all countries , except one , over 50% of people think that science and
technological innovation will have a positive impact on energ y supply . The proportion of
respondents who believe that science and technological innovation will have a positive
impact is highest in Denmark (84%), Sweden (83%) and the Netherlands (80%). Italy
stands out at the other end of the spectrum , Where less tha n half of the respondents
anticipa te a positive impact.
In four countries, Malta and Luxembourg (both 21%), and Bulgaria and Slovenia (20%
both), around twoin 10 respondents say thatthey 6dndét knowdé to this questio
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QB2.5. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?

Energy supply
7% 4% 5% 7% 11% 21% 9%
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Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
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This time a mixture of Nordic and Southern European countries having relatively high
proportions of respondents who think that both science and technological innovation and
al so peopleds actions and behavi pwith Ireland and Hstamae a posi

joining the Nordic countries, while the UK and Italy stand out as having relatively low
proportions of respondents who think that both science and technological innovation and
al so peopleds actions and behapadt.our wi | | have a posit

Socio -demographic analysis

T Men are slightly more |ikely than women to think
behaviour (39% vs. 35%) and also science and technological innovation (61% vs.
55%) will have a positive impact on energy supply

1 Younger resp ondents are slightly more likely than older respondents to think that
science and technological innovation will have a positive impact on energy supply
61% of those aged 39 and under say this, compared with 54% of people aged 55
and over. The differences are less pronounced when looking at the impact of
peoplebds actions.

1 Education is once again an important factor. Respondents who left education aged
20 and over are more |ikely to think that both
(43% vs. 29%) and also scienc e and technological innovation (69% vs. 47%) will
have a positive impact on energy supply

1T Again, di fficulties paying bills i s cl osely rel
Those who never or almost never have difficulties  are more likely to think that
peopl ebs act i eampared With % 26% of those who struggle most of the
time ) or science and technological innovation (62% vs. 50%) will have a positive
impact on the energy supply
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QB1.5 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

EU28

a Gender

Man
Woman

Age
15-24

25-39
40-54
55+

@ Education (End of)
15-

16-19

20+

Still studying

A positive impact

37%

9%
35%

28%
40%
6%
6%

29%
35%
43%
42%

=4 Difficuities paying bills

Maost of the time
From time to time
Almost never Mever

26%
35%
40%

Energy supply
No impact

23%

23%

20%
23%

23%

23%
24%

20%

27%
25%
21%

A negative impact

24%

25%
23%

28%
25%
23%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Don't Know

16%

13%
20%

17%
14%
15%
19%

21%
16%
13%
16%

19%
15%
16%
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QB2.5 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...7?
Energy supply
A positive impact No impact A negative impact Don't know

EL28 58% 16% 12% 14%

a Gender

Man 61% 16% 12% 11%

Woman 55% 15% 13% 17%
Age

15-24 61% 13% 12% 14%

25-39 61% 16% 12% 11%

40-54 59% 16% 14% 11%

55 + 54% 16% 13% 17%
@ Education (End of)

15- 47% 17% 17% 19%

16-19 55% 17% 14% 14%

20+ B9% 14% 9% 8%

Still studying BE% 12% 9% 13%
=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 50% 16% 17% 17%

From time to time 549 19% 14% 13%

Almost never/ Never 62% 150G 11% 12%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
Other analysis
1 Respondents who have studied science are more inclined than those who have not
done so to believe that both peoplebs actions
also science and technological innovation (63% vs. 52%) will have a pos itive
impact on energy supply
1 People who anticipate positive impacts on energy supply are also much more
likely to expect positive impacts in othe r areas as well:
0 Those who think that pedandscientesandatechnolagivas ( 6 5
innovations (83%) will have a positive impact on the fight against climate
are also more likely to have similar views about the energy supply
0 A similar pattern is also witnessed for the protection of the environment

(63%
innovations).

for

peopl ebs

a c foi aciesce and dechrn® 1 Bagical
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QB1.5 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Energy supply
A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
EL28 37% 23% 24% 16%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 40% 22% 23% 15%
Mo 33% 23% 26% 18%
School 38% 22% 23% 16%
University/college 43% 22% 22% 13%
Somewhere else 42% 26% 21% 11%

Impact of people on the fight against climate change

Puositive impact 65% 17% 13% 5%
Mo impact 26% 47% 21% 6%
Megative impact 16% 19% 57% 8%

Impact of people on the protection of environment

Puositive impact G3% 19% 12% 6%
Mo impact 22% 51% 21% 6%
Megative impact 14% 19% 59% 8%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.5 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Energy supply
A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
EL28 hB8% 16% 12% 14%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" G3% 15% 11% 11%
Mo 52% 17% 15% 16%
School G2% 14% 11% 13%
University/college T0% 13% 9% 8%
Somewhere else 62% 18% 12% 2%

Impact of science and technology on the fight against climate change

Puositive impact B83% 9% 4% 4%
Mo impact 38% 44% 14% 4%
Megative impact 27% 16% 51% 6%

Impact of science and technology on the protection of environment

Puositive impact 81% 10% 5% 4%
Mo impact 35% 45% 15% 4%
Megative impact 29% 16% 48% T%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

50



SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 419 fPublic Perceptions of Science, Research
and | nnovation 0

1.6. Health and medical care

In 13 countries, atleast half of t he respondents say that peopl ebs
will have a positive impact 1 5 years from now on health and medical care , 15 years from

now. Malta (72%) once again stands out as having the most respondents who think this,

followed by Denmark (67%) and Sweden (65%).

Italy (31%) and Slovenia (34%) have the fewest respondents whothink t hat peopl eb:
actions and behaviour will have a positive impact on health and medical care . There are

no countries in which more respondents anticipate a negative impact than a positive

impact, although Germany (31%) and Greece (28%) have relatively hig h proportions of

respondents w ho expect the impact to be negative.

At least one fifth of respondents in five countries are not able to give an answer:
Slovenia (24%), Latvia (22%), Estonia and Slovenia (both 21%), and Bulgaria (20%).

QB1.6. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...?

Health and medical care
17% 8% 9% 7% 21% 13% 11% 8% 20% 15% 8% 11% 18% 12% 22% 14% 16% 12% 18% 20% 15% 18% 8% 18% 12% 12% 7% 24% 17%

9
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2% EI D D = 10% 16/" 18% o o 24,@,
&2 10% (I [l 8% D ﬂ .y | 13/., 16% 129 3/" 20/ 6‘7/

o
9% 14% 16% 20% [ 1q0; 10 L D |_|

18% 19% 299, 26% ., 30% 28%
17% 18% (] 22/’
28% 30%

8% 19% 21% 23% 550, .
17% o 20% " 26% 28%

67 o 659%
7 61% 61% 60% 59% cpo
56% 54% 539 595 52% 50%
0, 9, 9, % %
47% 47% AT% 47% 4T% 459, 45% 43% 42% 41% 40%
> 38% 37% 37%
HHHHHHHHHHHDH |i|%31n/

MT DK SE FI EE CY IE NL BG LT BE ES LU CZ LV SK RO HR PT PL EU28UK AT FR HU DE EL sI
DG e U-U-U:Sbvﬁﬂwaveﬂ::“-@@b“

H A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All responden ts in EU28 (N=27,910)

In all countries 1 again, with the exception of Italy T more than half of the respondents
think that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact on health and
medical care . The proportion of respondents who belie ve that science and technological

innovation will have a positive impact is highest in the Netherlands (84%), Sweden
(83%) and Denmark (82%), and lowest in Italy (43%) and Slovenia (53%).

This time, only in Slovenia (21%) more than two in 10 respondentsc anét give an answ
to this question.
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QB2.6. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?
Health and medical care
5% 5% 6% 7% 10% 17% 5% 11% 6% 10% 16% 12% 14% 12% 12% 10% 16% 10% 19% 11% 8% 9% 13% 4% 16% 10% 17% 21% 14%
5% 3% 3% g% 5% 1% 179 18%
C RN 3% - 3% 4% o 0 9% 7% 10% oio 17% 12% N
e bbb 3 LT T T PLEY 1 T P TS |
. C 8% 9% * g9 12% 119, W 179 = -
e % 5o 9% 10% 12% 14% 15% 139, '£7° 450, 140, 18% 1105 16% 18% 19% 20% -
® 83% %
;R 79% 78% 78% 78% 77% 76% 759% 70 18/"24%
i 4% 72% 72% coo, o
g 0% 66% B5% 65% 65% 63% 63% 629 g0
8% 59% 58% sgo;
y 53%
H H Hi
NL SE DK ES CY MT Fl LT BE IE EE FR BG UK PT HR LV CZ LUEU2BAT DE SK EL PL HU RO Sl IT
=R ) D@08 0ODe F SCOC @O0 Ee @O0
M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
Again, more respondents consider that science and technological innovation will have a
positive impact on health and medicalcare t han peopl ebés actions and

Respond ents in all Member States  share this view with a difference of more than 20
percentage points between the answers given for the impact of science and technological

A

nnovation and peopl eds iatOtcountnes .EBrande istthe boantry vath

th e widest gap on this issue, with a difference of 32 percentage points (72% vs. 40%).

The impact on the health and medical care
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m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact m People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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Once again, there is a clear relationship between the proportion of respondents who
think that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact and the
proportion who think that peopleds actions and behayv

variations: France, for example, stands out as tending towards the side of science a nd
technol ogical i nnovati on, whil e Romania tends toward
behaviour.

Socio -demographic analysis

1 Men are slightly more likely to think that science and technological innovation will
have a positive impact on health and medic al care (68% vs. 63%). There is no

significant difference when looking at the impact of peopl eds actions.

T 15-24year-ol ds are the most l'ikely to think that peo
(52% vs. 38% of 40  -54 year -olds) and science and technological innov ation ( 70%
vs. 62% of people aged 55 and over) will have a positive impact on health and

medical care .

1 As is the case in all areas, a higher level of education equates to a higher
likelihood that the respondents will expect positive impacts.

1 Respondents who never or almost never struggle to pay their bills are more likely
than those who struggle most of the time to think that peoplebs acti
34%) and science and technological innovation (69% vs. 57%) will have a
positive impact on  health and med ical care .
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QB1.6 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...7

Health and medical care

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know

EU28 43% 22% 20% 15%
Age

15-24 52% 19% 14% 15%
25-39 45% 22% 20% 13%
40-54 38% 23% 25% 14%
55 + 42% 22% 20% 16%
@ Education (End of)

15- 37% 22% 23% 18%
16-19 41% 23% 22% 14%
20+ 47% 20% 20% 13%
sill studying 55% 19% 12% 14%

=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 34% 23% 26% 17%
From time to time 40% 26% 21% 13%
Almost never/ Mever 46% 20% 20% 14%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.6 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...7

Health and medical care

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't know

EU23 65% 14% 10% 11%
m Gender

Man 63% 14% 10% 8%
Woman 63% 13% 1% 13%
o

15-24 70% 12% 7% 11%
25-39 68% 13% 10% 9%
40-54 65% 14% 12% 9%
55 + 62% 14% 1% 13%
@ Education (End of)

15- 57% 14% 14% 15%
16-19 63% 15% 1% 11%
20+ 73% 12% 8% 7%
still studying 76% 11% 4% 9%
=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 57% 14% 15% 14%
From time to time 61% 16% 12% 11%
Almost never/ Never 69% 12% 9% 10%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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Other analysis

1 Respondents who have studied science or technology are slightly more likely to
think that peopleds actions (46 %) innavation ((0%i ¢ nce and
will have a positive impact on health and medical care . The gap widens when
considering respondents who have studied this subject at university or college

QB1.6 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...7

Health and medical care

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't Know
EU28 43% 22% 20% 15%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 45% 21% 20% 13%
Mo 38% 23% 22% 16%
School 45% 22% 19% 14%
University/college 49% 19% 20% 12%
Somewhere else 51% 20% 19% 10%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.6 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Health and medical care
A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

ELZE G5% 14% 10% 11%

Studied science or technology

Total Yes' T0% 13% 8% 9%

Mo G1% 14% 12% 13%

Schoal G9% 13% 9% 9%

University/college T6% 10% T% T%

Somewhere else G6% 17% 12% 5%
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
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1.7. Protec tion of personal data

Over half of the respondents in just two countries T Ireland (53%) and Malta (51%)

think that peopleds actions and behavi opratection of |

personal data . In contrast, there are seven countries in which more people anticipate a
negative impact than a positive impact. Notable among these are Germany (52%
negative vs. 18% positive), Austria (45% vs. 21%), Greece (38% negative vs. 24%

positive), and the Netherlands (34% negative vs. 32% positive). A majority of

respondents t hi nk t hat peopl ebds actions and behavi

protection of personal data in ltaly (34% no impact, versus 21% positive and 22%

negative), the Czech Republic (34% vs. 30% and 21%), and Hungary (31 % vs. 30% and

26%).

The levels of 6dn ot knowé ar e g e n dahisaskue ythah fogtheepreviotisosix
already analysed. In two countries almost three in 10 respondents canot
question : Bulgaria (29%) and Malta (28%). In another 11 countri es, at least 20% of

respondents say the same

QB1.7. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7?
Protection of personal data

14% 28% 10% 12% 26% 20% 19% 18% 13% 23% 29% 21% 10% 26% 15% 22% 18% 22% 15% 13% 11% 19% 23% 25% 24% 8% 23% 10% 14%

26 3 38% 45°
20% 21% 20 f° y, 2 2?/ 21% n ;
I_I 2% B% H 3% D 18% : 24 & 23% 3a% | 22
9% 5% L, 20% 20% 24% 229% n ° 0
20% 21 /n o o 27 /n 28 %
9% 24 %o 24% 1% 219% 23"/ 26% 25% 30% 34%
53% 519 16% 24%

48% 47% 47% 16%
40% 40% 36% 38% 37% 37% g0y .
3206 3200 3206 31% 31% 30% 30% 30% 29% 28% 279 27% 260
.
HDIDHIHIIIDD nizmm%wy

|E MT FI DK EE CY LT ES SE LV BG PL NL RO HR UK SK LU cZz HU BE EU28PT SI FR EL IT AT DE

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

As for the impact of the science and technological innovation on the protection of
personal data 15 years from now , in 10 countries , at least half of the respondents
that it will have a positive impact. The proportion of respondents who believe that
science and technological innovation will have a positive impact is highest in Ireland
(64%), Lithuania (62%), Denmark (60%) and Finland (60%). In three Member States
more respondents anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact, namely Germany

(45% negative vs. 23% positive), Austria (38% vs. 26%), and Greece ( 36% vs. 29 %).

The levels of 'don't know' are again particularly high for this question. Malta (27%) an

think

d

Bulgaria (24%) are the countries with the highest rates of 6dnodt k folowed by

Estonia, Romania, Luxembourg and Slovenia ( all 23%), Poland (21%), and the United
Kingdom and France (20%).
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QB2.7. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?
Protection of personal data
12% 13% 9% 7% 17% 14% 23% 27% 24% 19% 21% 18% 10% 17% 6% 23% 23% 14% 20% 12% 14% 10% 20% 16% 23% 6% 19% 10% 11%

13%
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0p 18% 25%

o
9% 11% % 20% . 19% 22% 22% 21% 9% W,
T 62% 60% 60% 1 .
55% 54% 539, 5% coo 50% 21 %
44% 439 o,
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M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

The gap between t he answers given for the positive impact of science and technology
peopl ebébs actions and behaviour on the protection of
37% vs. 28%) is at a similar level as the gap in the  security of citizens (10 pp) and

protection of t he environment (11 pp).

The same trend is seen at country level, where only in Lithuania (62% vs. 40%) there is
a gap of more than 20 percentage points. For the above mentioned issues, there is not
such a difference for any of the countries.
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The impact o  n the protection of personal data
100% -
90%
80% -
70% 7 6a% 62% 50% 60%
60% - 539, 55% 54% 53% 52%51% S0% S0%
S50% - 47% 43% 47% 44% 43% 43% 429 429
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32% 31%
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100% -
90% -
80% -
T0% -
60% -
50% - .. . . . .
s0% | m w4 men s 3% a7 aew
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10% -
0%
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m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact m People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact
Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
There is a strong relation  between the proportion of respondents who think that science
and technological innovation will have a positive impact and the proportion who think
that peopl eds actions and behaviour will do so, althoug
relatively high er number of people on the side of science and technological innovation.
Socio -demographic analysis
1 15-24 year -olds are somewhat more likely than people a ged 55 and over to think
that science and technological innovation will have a positive impact on the
protection of personal data  , by a margin of 41% to 35%.
T I'ndividuals with a higher | evel of education are
actions and b ehaviour (33% vs. 24%) and science and technological innovation
(44% vs. 31%) will have a positive impact on the protection of personal data
 Thosewhouse theint er net everyday are more |ikely to thi
(31% vs. 25% who never use the internet) and science and technological
innovation (41% vs. 33%) will have a positive impact on the protection of
personal data
1 Difficulties with paying bills is once again related but the difference is less
pronounced than in other areas. Generally, thos e who never or almost never
struggle to pay their bills are more likely than those who always struggle to think
t hat peopl eds actions (30% vs. 22 %) agvations ci enc e
(39% vs. 31%) will have a positive impact on protecting personal da ta.
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QB1.7 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Protection of personal data

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

EU28 28% 23% 30% 19%
Age
15-24 31% 22% 31% 16%
25-38 31% 22% 31% 16%
40-54 27% 25% 33% 15%
55 + 27% 23% 26% 24%
@ Education (End of)
15- 24% 23% 27% 26%
16-19 26% 25% 31% 18%
20+ 33% 21% 32% 14%
Still studying 33% 22% 29% 16%
Use of the Internet
Everyday 31% 22% 33% 14%
Often/ Sometimes 24% 25% 29% 22%
Mever 25% 24% 23% 28%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 22% 24% 32% 22%
From time to time 27% 27% 29% 17%
Almost never/ Mever 30% 21% 31% 18%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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QB2.7 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...?

Protection of personal data

A positive impact

EU28 37%
Age
15-24 41%
25-38 39%
40-54 37%
55 + 35%
@ Education (End of)
15- 31%
16-19 35%
20+ 44%
Siill studying 44%
Use of the Internet
Everyday 41%
Often/ Sometimes 34%
Mever 33%
=¢ Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 31%
From time to time 37%
Almost never/ Never 39%

Other analysis

f

f

Ho impact

22%

18%
21%
22%
22%

22%
24%
19%
17%

21%
23%
22%

21%
23%
21%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

A negative impact

25%

27%
26%
28%
220

24%
25%
26%
27%

27%
25%
20%

28%
25%
25%

Don't know

16%

14%
14%
13%
21%

23%
16%
11%
12%

11%
18%
25%

20%
15%
15%

Respondents who have studied science are more likely than those who have not

done so to think that there will be positive impacts on the
behavi

data f r om

peopl eds

innovation (41% vs. 33%).

Those

citizens will be positive are also more likely to hold similar views

protection of personal data . This difference widens to 65% vs. 9% when asked

wh o

think

t hat

our

t he

about the impact of science and technological innovation.

protection of personal
(31% vs. 25 %)
mpact of geeudtypdfeds

and the
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QB1.7 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Protection of personal data

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
ELZ28 28% 23% 30% 19%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 31% 23% 30% 16%
Mo 25% 23% 1% 21%
School 31% 23% 209% 17%
University/college 34% 20% 33% 13%
Somewhere else 34% 22% 32% 12%

Impact of people on the security of citizens

Puositive impact 58% 19% 16% T%
Mo impact 18% 47% 28% 7%
Megative impact 10% 16% B65% 9%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.7 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Protection of personal data

A positive impact Mo impact A negative impact Don't Know
ELZ28 37% 22% 25% 16%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 41% 21% 25% 13%
Mo 33% 22% 26% 19%
School 40% 21% 24% 15%
University/college 43% 19% 28% 10%
Somewhere else 42% 23% 26% 9%

Impact of science and technology on the security of citizens

Positive impact G65% 14% 15% 6%
Mo impact 21% 49% 25% 5%
Megative impact 9% 16% 59% 6%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)
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1.8. Reduction of inequal ities

Sweden (55%) and Finland (52%) are the only two countries in which at least 50% of
the respondents think that peopleds actions
the reduction of inequalities . However, in three Member States more respondent

and
S

anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact when it comes to the reduction of

inequalities , namely Greece (34% vs. 26%), Germany (31% vs. 20%), and Austria (25%

vs. 24%). In 11 countries most r espondents think that peopl ebs

will have no impact on the reduction of inequalities , including Austria (38% no impact vs.
24% positive and 25% negative), the Czech Republic (38% vs. 25% and 21%) and
Luxembourg (37% vs. 26% and 17%).

In 10 countri es, more than 20% ove anraaswgr torthdsequestien, c an 6 t
with the highest level of 6dndt knowd seen, as in most of

(27%) and Estonia (25%).

QB1.8. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...?

Reduction of inequalities

9% 10% 16% 27% 26% 13% 17% 15% 18% 25% 22% 12% 14% 21% 13% 18% 24% 24% 12% 24% 18% 19% 18% 21% 8% 20% 16% 13% 1

34%

25% 3% 259 7 . 32% 32% 35%

13% 1 3% o o o
19% 22 % 170 26% 25 o
9% o 8% 20% 190, 17% 13 3% 2o 20% 1?% 219 25% 31°/
B 8% 12% 13°/ 10”“ "’ 9% 3% s% 23%
23% 25% o0, [ [l ﬂ U ]
37% 38% 38%

16% 450, 28% 31&29% 32/u 32/0

28% 30% 29% % 29% 32 %

32%

55%
52% 499, 49%
4% 43% 42% 400,
37% 37% 36% ayo, 349
T % 32% 31% 31% 31% 30% 30% 29% 8% 28% 27% 26% 26% 25%
IDIDDIIIIIHDDDD i

SE FI IE MT EE ES CY DK LT BG PL NL HR RO HUEU28UK LV BE Sl IT PT SK FR EL LU CZ AT DE
S 0O0DdDSQ P 0O T0C®FST0@0w0000ECEOWOO

M A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

In an important contrast with most of the previous issues under d iscussion, only one

country 1 lIreland (54%) 1 has more than 50% of respondents who think that science

and technological innovation will have a positive impact on the reduction of inequalities

t he

However, Germany (24% vs. 18%) and Austria (19% vs. 17%) are th e only countries

where more respondents anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact. In 17
Member States, a majority of people feel that science and technological innovation will

have no impact on the reduction of inequalities , with over half of th e respondents

anticipating no impact in the Netherlands (57%) and Austria (519%).

Besides Malta (28%) and Estonia (25%), a high number of respondents in the United
Kingdom (25%) also  are unable to answer  this question. In another seven countries, at
least 20% of respondents are in the same situation.
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QB2.8. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...

Reduction of inequalities
14% 12% 17%

11% ?%

| 149, B
PPN D

28% 33%

M%
5% 120/

27% g‘y

?fo 14%

\-| 35% D El

" oqe, 0% 28%

43/0 46% 45% 2aq
B 40% 39% 389, 38% 38% 37% 37%
0
T 23% 32% 32% 31% 30% 559, 575, 2704 27% 27
o o o o 0 25% 10, o
D I DDIDDDDDD Di/azﬂsmg%m%wv

RO SE BG HR HU SK SI
el Cwe

IE ES CY MT LT PT EE PL
@ i'@avrﬂ

B A positive impact

[
w

No impact

28% 15% 16% 25% 22% 9% 20% 8% 24%

48% 8% D

o 36% 38% 39%
31% 32%

M A negative impact

15% 13% 16% 22% 20% 17% 25% 14% 10% 8% 18% 20% 16% 24% 10%

16% 25%
15% 16% 13%

21% 150
Dmﬁumm%ﬂllﬂumnﬂmwn

o 47"/ 47%
40% 40%

14%
. 24%

57%

0% P0% 1 39% 4o

DE AT
gr‘x

Lv EU25 UK DK
ces o

BE EL IT FR CZ LU
']g"".vv

Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

When assessing the reduction of
consider t hat sci
beh aviour will have a positive impact
difference between the two.

I'n half of t he

Me mber

inequalities , a similar proportion of
ence and t he technol ogi
(31% vs. 30% ), with only one percentage point

mor e

?
16% 13%

19%

L

will have a positive impact than science and technological i

St at es,

nnovation, with the widest gap

found in Nordic countries and the Netherlands (between 18 and 14 pp in each of them).

In two countries, Croatia (34%) and Latvia (31%),
think that  both will have a positive impact on

the same proportion of

the red uction of inequalities

respondents
cal

respondent s

respondents
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The impact on the reduction of inequalities

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -

60% - s5ang . 55%
age 48% 52%

40% - 37%  37%
330, z 34%  33% ., 32%

30%

.
40% 7 359, 31%  3p5,31% pge31% 20% “5 i
30% - 28% ° 2 27%30% 570, 27%g5;, 27%23%  553L27% oo5cer 939426% 2a%
13%20%17%

3K L EUZB UK BE DK EL m FR cz LU ML DE AT

m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact ® People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Thistime there is | ess of a link between the proportior
actions and behaviour will have a positive impact on the reduction of inequalities and the

proportion who think that science and technological innovation will do so. The Nordic

countries, the Netherlands and Austria stand out in particular as having relatively low

numbers of respondents who think that science an d technological innovation will have an

i mpact on this issue relative to peopleds actions and

Socio -demographic analysis

1 General ly, the younger respondents are , the more likely they are to think that
peopl ebs actions and b e lostiveiimmpaat onvihe Ireductibnaof e a p
inequality. The difference is less significant when looking at the impact of science
and technological innovation.

T I'ndividuals with a higher |l evel of education are
actions and behaviour  (35% vs. 25%)  will have a positive impact on the reduction
of inequalities . The same pattern applies in the case of science and technological
innovation , but to a lesser extent (32% vs. 28%)

1 Surprisingly, difficulties with paying bill s is only mildly rela ted to the impact of
actions on the reduction of inequalities . Those who never or almost never struggle

to pay their bills are slightly more likely than those who always have difficulties to
say that peoplebdbs actions (32% vs. iclSn#@vatamnd sci en
(30% vs. 25%) will have a positive impact on the reduction of inequalities
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QB1.8 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

Reduction of inequalities

A positive impact Ho impact

EL28 31% 28%
Age

15-24 34% 28%
25-39 33% 29%
40-54 28% 30%
h5 + 28% 30%
@ Education (End of)

15- 25% 29%
16-18 20% 0%
20+ 35% 30%
Still studying 7% 30%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time

From time to time

Almost never/ Never

25%
30%
32%

26%
31%
30%

A negative impact

220

21%
21%
26%
20%

22%
23%
21%
18%

29%
23%
20%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Don't know

18%

17%
17%
16%
21%

24%
18%
14%
15%

20%
16%
18%

QB2.8 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...7

Reduction of inequalities

A positive impact Mo impact

EU28 30% 38%
Age

15-24 32% 37%
25-39 30% 40%
40-54 28% 40%
55 + 29% 36%
@ Education (End of)

15- 28% 32%
16-19 27% 39%
20+ 32% 41%
Still studying 33% 39%

=4 Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time

From time to time

Almost never/ Mever

250
30%
30%

33%
37%
40%

A negative impact

15%

15%
14%
17%
15%

18%
16%
14%
13%

220
17%
13%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Don't Know

17%

16%
16%
15%
20%

22%
18%
13%
15%

20%
16%
17%
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Other analysis

1 Respondents who have studied science are more likely than t hose who have not
done so to think that there will be positive impacts on the reduction of inequalities
from peopleds behaviour (35% vs. 26%) and science

(32% vs. 26%).

T Those who think t hat peopl ebs a ont iteochnaodogicdl 6 0 %) an
innovation (53%) will have a positive impact on the adaptation of society to an
ageing population are also particularly likely to have similar views about the
reduction inequalities.

QB1.8 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...7?

Reduction of inequalities

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
EUZE 31% 29% 22% 18%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes’ 35% 29% 20% 16%
Mo 26% 30% 23% 21%
School 35% 28% 20% 17%
University/lcollege 36% 29% 22% 13%
Somewhere else 38% 29% 24% 9%

Impact of people on adaption of society to an ageing pop.

Positive impact 60% 23% 11% 6%
Mo impact 21% 56% 17% 6%
Megative impact 15% 26% 51% 8%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

B2.8 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...7

Reduction of inequalities
A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know

EU23 30% 38% 15% 17%

Studied science or technology

Total es' 32% 39% 14% 15%
Mo 26% 7% 17% 20%
School 32% 38% 14% 16%
University/college 33% 40% 15% 12%
Somewhere else 36% 35% 19% 10%
Impact of science and technology on adaption of society to an ageing pop.
Paositive impact 53% 32% 8% T4%
Mo impact 14% 69% 12% 5%
Megative impact 11% 26% 5% 8%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
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1.9. Adaptation of society to an ageing population

Ireland (54%), Denmark (52%) and the Netherlands (50%) are the only three Member

States in which at | east half of the respondents thirt
will have a positive impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing population 15 years

from now. Greece (31% vs. 23%) and Germany (33% vs. 32%) are the only two

countries where more respondents anticipate a negative impact than a positive impact

when it come stothe adaptation of society to an ageing population

I'n four countries a majority of respondents think theé
have no impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing population , hamely Greece

(36% no impact vs. 23% po sitive and 31% negative), Croatia (35% vs. 32% and 16%),

the Czech Republic (33% vs. 27% and 26%), and Italy (29% vs. 26% and 26%).

In all countries , at least one in 10 respondents are not able to give an answer and in 12
countries, at least two in 10 respondents are in the same situation. The highest levels of
6dndt k n ookgervea onee again  in Estonia (29%), Bulgaria (28%), Malta and, this
time, Latvia (both 27%).

QB1.9. 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the following areas ...7?

Adaptation of society to an ageing population
15% 13% 11% 12% 10% 27% 13% 12% 22% 29% 21% 21% 21% 21% 18% 28% 26% 16% 18% 17% 11% 14% 27% 26% 18% 24% 14% 19% 10%
sgjui.j}

33% »
20%  20% 23% 14% 17% 1 23% 15/° 39/
18% 14% 15/.: 15% 24% o
21% 24% 23% D
2% 30%

18% 159
24% Y% o
o 21% 23% 500 % 4% 24% 26% 2?"/ 28% o 33 ,;, 36%
13% 16% 20% 19% 26/ 0% 26/0 24%

105 17% 21% 15% 18% 20% 26%

54%

92% 50% 492 49%
4%
T 40% 389, 470, 270
o 37% 37% 36% 36% 35% 35% 34% 34% 339 32% 32% 32% 31% 31% 31% 30% 29°% 29%
HDHHHDHDDIDIIDIIDIDZM%/B/

IE DK NL FI MT ES BE FR EE LU UK LT PLEU2BG S DE SK HR AT HU LV CY PT RO CZ IT EL
33‘!"(;*i:(iiiﬂﬁkvvevbgwﬁcce Q@0 e 0 &

H A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

In nine countries  at least half of the res pondents believe that science and technological
innovation will have a positive impact when it comes to the adaptation of society to an
ageing population . The proportion of respondents who say this is highest in Ireland
(63%), Spain and Sweden (both 60%), and lowest in Austria (29%), and the Czech
Republic and Italy (both 31%).

While there are no Member States where more people anticipate a negative impact than
anticipate a positive impact, a majority in three countries think that science and
technological innovation will have no impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing
population , namely Austria (43% no impact vs. 29% positive and 17% negative), the
Czech Republic (40% vs. 31% and 15%), and Hungary (35% vs. 33% and 19%).
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Again, in 10 countries, at least 20% of respondents answer 6dnodot kwiththed highest
level in Malta and Bulgaria (both 27%).

QB2.9. 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on the following areas ...?

Adaptation of society to an ageing population
12% 1% 8% 10% 7% 27% 9% 16% 9% 24% 18% 20% 23% 24% 16% 21% 15% 22% 22% 16% 14% 17% 8% 24% 27% 13% 17% 14% 1%

7% 109, 10% 9% P 19%

% 9% 10% o 11% e
b L ol s /,,21,4,14% 21% 6 17%
213 25% 6% H 70, o 19% 119 1304 ﬂ 9% 9% 7% 14,0 ) E T

o
" 20% T 21% 28% 22 28% SN a0, | ., . . 5/“

-, 28% .= § -

12% 20% 22% 540, , 26% 26% g9, 29% 32 % 32/n 32,,/ 30/:. 350/ 40% 43%

19% 26% 31%

63%

60% 60%
0 60% 59% 579y 55% 54% 53% . -,
T 4% 2 48% 4504 440, 44 44%
o
E| H E| H E| H H H |I|.i4o% TTIT 36% 35%
H H H 0 33% 319 319
D H H H H E| E| E|29E|

IE ES SE DK NL MT FI FR BE EE LT UK LU CYEU28PL PT Sl LV HR DE SK EL RO BG HU IT CZ AT
) O FQIPPROODSe O ® o 0O P00 00 W&

H A positive impact No impact M A negative impact Don't know

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

As in the previous sections, with the exception of the reduction of inequalities , more

respondents think tha t science and technological innovation will have a positive impact

on the adaptation of the society to an ageing popu
behaviour (44% vs. 34%).

Austria is the only country where more resmundents
behaviour will have a positive impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing

population than those who think that science and technological innovation will have a

positive impact, by a tiny margin of 31% to 29%. Elsewhere more people expect science

and technological innovation to have a positive impact t han peopl ebds action
behaviour . The only country where there is a gap of 20 percentage points between the

two is Spain (60% vs. 40%).
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100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

m Science and technological innovation will have a positive impact

The impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing populati on

1 63%

60% 60%
5 b 59% 57% sse Sant <2e
o ‘o

54%
° 459 52% 50% 459 50% 49% 49% 8%

445, 45% 445,

o
40% 37% 38% 37% 35% 263 26%

44%

34%

IE ES SE DK ML MT Fl FR BE EE LT UK LU EUZ8 cy

44% 4720, o
250 40% 35% 39% 37% 37% 37% 369 35%,,0, 330
o
o 299 33% 329 31% 320, 329 2g% 4% 210 31%2?% 31%
23%

PL PT 3l HR L DE EL 3K RO BG HU cz m

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Socio -demographic analysis

1

26%

29%31%
a

AT

® People's actions and behavior will have a positive impact

I ndividuals with a higher 1 evel of education

actions and behaviour (41% vs. 28%), and also science and innovation (54% vs.

37%), will have a po sitive impact on the adaptation of society to an ageing

population

Managers are much more likely than other occupational groups to think that

peopl eds b@3vave. 30w r-37%) and scien ce and technological innovation
(55% vs. 37% -46%) will have a posit ive impact on the  adaptation of society to an

ageing population

Difficulties paying bills ar e once
Respondents who never or almost struggle to pay their bills are more positive
than those who have difficulties most of the time both in
actions (38% vs. 25%) and the impact of science and technological innovation
(48% vs. 36%).

again

regards
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QB1.9 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the

following areas ...?

Adaptation of society to an ageing population

A positive impact

EU28 34%
@ Education (End of)

15- 28%
16-19 32%
20+ 41%
Still studying 3AT%
pl  Socio-professional category
Self-employed 34%
Managers 43%
Other white collars 35%
Manual workers 33%
House persons 30%
Unemployed 32%
Retired 33%
Students 37%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills

Maost of the time 25%
From time to time 31%
Almost never! Never 38%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Ho impact

24%

24%
25%
22%
26%

25%
20%
25%
25%
26%
26%
23%
27%

25%
27%
23%

A negative impact

24%

25%
25%
23%
21%

26%
24%
26%
24%
22%
24%
23%
20%

28%
25%
22%

Don't know

18%

23%
18%
14%
16%

15%
13%
14%
18%
22%
18%
21%
16%

22%
17%
17%
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QB2.9 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on

the following areas ...7

Adaptation of society to an ageing population

A positive impact

EU28 44%
@ Education (End of)

15- 3AT%
16-19 41%
20+ 54%
Still studying 46%
m: Socio-professional category

Self-employed 44%
Managers 55%
Other white collars 44%
Manual workers 41%
House persons 37%
Unemployed 44%
Retired 43%
Students 46%

=¢ Difficulties paying bills

Maost of the time 36%
From time to time 40%
Almost never! Never 48%

Ho impact

26%

24%
28%
25%
29%

27%
26%
29%
28%
27%
25%
24%
29%

27%
29%
25%

A negative impact Don't know
14% 16%
18% 21%
15% 16%
11% 10%
9% 16%
16% 13%
11% 2%
14% 13%
14% 17%
16% 20%
15% 16%
14% 19%
10% 15%
18% 19%
16% 15%
12% 15%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

Other analysis

f

Respondents who ha ve studied science are somewhat more likely than those who
have not done so to think that there will be

society to an ageing population ,
from science and technological in

Respondents who think t hat

to the adaptation of society to an ageing population

bot h

a positive impact

peopl eds acti
innovation will have a positive impact on

on the adaptation of
from peopl eds
novation (49% vs. 38%).

ons

health and medical care
reduction of inequalities are much more likely to hold similar views with regards

behavi

and S
and the

. However, for both areas the

gap between attitudes widens when science and technological innovation is

discussed.
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QB1.9 15 years from now, what impact do you think people's actions and behaviour will have on the
following areas ...?

Adaptation of society to an ageing population

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
EL28 34% 24% 24% 18%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 38% 23% 23% 16%
Mo 30% 25% 25% 20%
School 7% 24% 23% 16%
University/college 43% 21% 23% 13%
Somewhere else 41% 26% 23% 10%

Impact of people on the health and medical care

Puositive impact 59% 20% 13% 8%
Mo impact 21% 50% 22% 7%
Megative impact 16% 17% 59% 8%

Impact of people on the reduction of inequalities

Puositive impact G7% 16% 12% 5%
Mo impact 27% 45% 20% T%
Megative impact 17% 19% 6% 8%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N=27,910)

QB2.9 15 years from now, what impact do you think science and technological innovation will have on
the following areas ...?

Adaptation of society to an ageing population

A positive impact Ho impact A negative impact Don't know
EL28 44% 26% 14% 16%
Studied science or technology
Total Yes" 49% 26% 12% 13%
Mo 38% 27% 16% 19%
School 47% 27% 12% 14%
University/college 55% 24% 11% 10%
Somewhere else 2% 25% 13% 10%

Impact of science and technology on the health and medical care

Puositive impact 60% 25% 7% 8%
Mo impact 22% 57% 16% 5%
Megative impact 11% 22% B60% T%

Impact of science and technology on the reduction of inequalities

Puositive impact T9% 12% 5% 4%
Mo impact A7% 48% 10% 5%
Megative impact 23% 22% 49% 6%

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)
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1.10. Availability and quality of food

At | east hal f of the respondents in eight Me mber St
behaviour will have a positive impact on the availability and quality of food 15 years from

now. Sweden (64%), Denmark (62%) and Ireland (62%) have the most respond ents

who take this view, while Italy (28%) and Greece (31%) have the fewest. In Greece

equal numbers of respondents anticipate positive, negative and no impacts (31% each).

Only in Malta (23%), Estonia and Slovenia (both 22%) at least one fifth of respondents
say 6dnodt k similar6to t he same situation presented in the protection of the
environment

Base: All respondents in EU28 (N= 27,910)

In 15 countries  at least half of the respondents expect that science and technologic al

innovation will have a positive impact when it comes to the availability and quality of

food . AfPositive impacto is the most common answer in
respondents who say this is highest in Ireland and the Netherlands (both 70%) a nd

Denmark (69%), and lowest in Italy (35%) and Austria (38%).

The same four countries as seen in the section s on the protection of the environment and
job creation have at least 20% of respondents who cannot give an answer: Malta (23%),
Estonia, Slovenia and Luxembourg (all 21%).
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